

IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

YOUR DRUGGIST, INC.

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT POWERS, as Personal
Representative of the Estate of
Gail Powers,

Respondent.

CASE NO: SC05-1191

LOWER COURTS

District Case No: 4D04-2061

Circuit Case No. 03-17380(12)

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER, YOUR DRUGGIST, INC.

COLE, SCOTT & KISSANE, P.A.

Scott A. Cole - FBN: 885630

Maria E. Trejos - FBN: 0641081

1390 Brickell Avenue, Third Floor

Miami, Florida 33131

Telephone: 305-350-5346

Facsimile: 305-373-2294

E-Mail: sac@csklegal.com

trejos@csklegal.com

– and –

POMERANZ & ASSOCIATES, P.A.

Mark L. Pomeranz - FBN: 622508

12955 Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 202

North Miami, Florida 33181

Telephone: 305-891-5834

Facsimile: 305-891-5858

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. STATE AND FEDERAL STATUTES DO NOT IMPOSE A DUTY TO WARN ON PHARMACISTS WHEN FILLING LAWFUL PRESCRIPTIONS.....	1
A. There Is No Duty To Warn Of Lawful Prescriptions Under The Florida Statutes or Regulations.....	1
B. Federal Law Does Not Establish A Duty To Warn.....	6
II. POLICY CONSIDERATIONS OVERWHELMINGLY FAVOR LIMITING THE DUTY TO WARN OF ADVERSE SIDE-EFFECTS TO LICENSED PHYSICIANS	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15
SERVICE LIST.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

CASES

<u>Adkins v. Mong,</u> 425 N.W. 2d 151 (Mich. Ct. App. 1988).....	14
<u>Chamblin v. K-Mart Corp.,</u> 612 S.E.2d 25 (Ga. App. Ct. 2005)	1, 4, 5
<u>Eldridge v. Eli Lilly & Co.,</u> 485 N.E. 2d 551 (Ill. Ct. App. 1985).....	13
<u>Estate of Sharp v. Omnicare, Inc.,</u> 879 So.2d 34 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....	10
<u>Fakhouri v. Taylor,</u> 618 N.E. 2d 518 (Ill. App. Ct. 1999).....	13
<u>Ingram v. Hook's Drugs, Inc.,</u> 476 N.E. 2d 881, 887 (Ind. Ct. App. 1985).....	2, 5, 6
<u>Johnson v. Walgreen Co.,</u> 675 So.2d 1036 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996).....	2, 3, 11, 12
<u>McCain v. Florida Power Corp.,</u> 593 So.2d 500 (Fla. 1992).....	14
<u>McKee v. American Home Products, Corp.,</u> 782 P.2d 1045 (Wash. 1989)	2, 5, 12
<u>Morgan v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,</u> 30 S.W. 3d 455 (Tex. App. Austin 2000).....	1, 5
<u>Ryan v. Dan's Food Stores, Inc.,</u> 972 P.2d 395 (Utah 1998)	7

Pages

RULES

42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8 8, 10

REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. § 1306.0 7, 8

42 C.F.R. § 483.60 11

STATUTES

Section. 465.003, Florida Statutes 2, 3, 5

Section 465.0155, Florida Statutes 5

Section 465.016, Florida Statutes 6
